

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF ALASKA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
CONSERVATION RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
KASSIA SIEGEL
Counsel of Record
KRISTEN MONSELL
BRENDAN CUMMINGS
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
1212 Broadway, Ste. 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 844-7100 x310
ksiegel@biologicaldiversity.org

*Attorneys for Conservation Respondents Center for
Biological Diversity, Greenpeace, and Defenders of Wildlife*

January 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The ESA Mandates Timely Critical Habitat Designations Based on the Best Available Science.....	4
II. The Polar Bear ESA-Listing and the Required Critical Habitat Designation	6
A. The Listing of the Polar Bear.....	6
B. The Statutorily Mandated Polar Bear Critical Habitat Designation	8
III. The Litigation Below	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Critical Habitat Designation Complies with the ESA and the Ninth Circuit Applied the Proper Standards in Upholding It.....	13
A. The Polar Bear Critical Habitat Designation Must Be Based on the Best Available Science	13
B. The Service Reasonably Determined at Least One PCE Is Found Within Units 2 and 3 and the Ninth Circuit Correctly Upheld that Determination	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. There Is No Circuit Split on the Relevant Issue and the Ninth Circuit Properly Upheld the Designation of Units 2 and 3.....	23
II. Petitioners’ and Amici’s Numerous Policy Arguments Misconstrue or Wholly Ignore the Pertinent Facts and Do Not Justify Granting the Writ.....	26
A. The Polar Bear Critical Habitat Designation Is Large Because the Areas Essential to Polar Bear Conservation Are Large.....	27
B. The Service Found the Polar Bear Critical Habitat Designation Would Have Several Conservation Benefits, and Petitioners’ and Amici’s Claims Regarding the Costs of the Designation Are Overblown.....	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Ashe</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	31
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 24, 31
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	13, 23
<i>Bear Valley Mutual Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	38
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4, 14
<i>Conservation Council for Hawaii v. Babbitt</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Haw. 1998).....	34
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997)	15
<i>In re Polar Bear ESA Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litigation – MDL No. 1993</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7, 23
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	13
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Babbitt</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D.N.M. 2000)	36
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass'n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14, 23
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	4, 15, 38

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	5, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)	29
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	4, 5, 35
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(i).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	4, 8, 14, 16, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)(ii).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	36
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(1).....	6
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b) (2010).....	5, 16
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(c) (2010)	16
FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
73 Fed. Reg. 28,212 (May 15, 2008).....	6, 30
75 Fed. Reg. 76,086 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 20,180 (April 11, 2011)	34
77 Fed. Reg. 63,604 (Oct. 16, 2012)	31
81 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 11, 2016)	34
81 Fed. Reg. 36,762 (June 7, 2016).....	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
124 Cong. Rec. 38,131 (1978).....	30
Dave Owen, <i>Critical Habitat & the Challenge of Regulating Small Harms</i> 64 Fla. L. Rev. 141 (2012).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 94-887 (1976)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978)	31, 37
National Marine Fisheries Service, Loggerhead Turtle (<i>Caretta caretta</i>) (last updated Dec. 15, 2014)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Taylor, M.F.J., K.S. Suckling and J.J. Rachlinski JJ. 2005. The effectiveness of the Endangered Species Act: A quantitative analysis. <i>BioSci-</i> <i>ence</i> 55:360-67	6
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>Environmental Conservation Online System: Species Profile for Canada Lynx (Lynx Canadensis)</i> (last ac- cessed Jan. 4, 2017).....	32
